RESOLUTION

NO. RS03-2014-

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEBURNE, TEXAS DECLARING THAT THE CITY IS DEDICATED TO REDUCING CRIME, CRASHES AND TRAFFIC VIOLATIONS AND CALLS UPON THE CITIZENS TO ASSIST IN THESE EFFORTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, no community or family is untouched by incidents of crime or the fear of being victimized by crime; and

WHEREAS, traffic crashes are a leading cause of death in the United States; and

WHEREAS, Data-Driven Approaches to Crime and Traffic Safety (DDACTS) is a law enforcement operational model supported by a partnership among the Department of Transportation's National Highway Traffic Safety Administration and two agencies of the Department of Justice: the Bureau of Justice Assistance and the National Institute of Justice; and

WHEREAS, DDACTS integrates location-based crime and traffic crash data to determine the most effective methods for deploying law enforcement and other resources; and

WHEREAS, the model responds to the competing demands for police services that law enforcement executives face every day; and

WHEREAS, drawing on the deterrent value of highly visible traffic enforcement and the knowledge that crimes often involve motor vehicles, the goal of DDACTS is to reduce crime, crashes, and traffic violations; and

WHEREAS, community partnerships are essential to establish support for targeted traffic enforcement strategies that play a dual role in fighting crime and reducing crashes and traffic violations;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEBURNE, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION ONE. The City Council of the City of Cleburne hereby dedicates itself to improving quality of life by reducing crime, crashes and traffic violations, and calls upon its citizens to assist in these efforts.

SECTION TWO. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 25th day of March, 2014, at a Regular Meeting of the City Council of the City of Cleburne.

CITY OF CLEBURNE

| | BY: | |
|-----------------------------|-------------------|--|
| | Scott Cain, Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |
| Shelly Doty, City Secretary | | |